
ENROLLED SENATE 

BILL NO. 883 By:  Morgan of the Senate 

 

    and 

 

   Stanley of the House 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

An Act relating to workers’ compensation; amending 

85 O.S. 2001, Section 14, which relates to medical 

attention; modifying conditions under which an 

independent medical examiner may perform certain 

surgery; amending 85 O.S. 2001, Section 17, which 

relates to independent medical examiners; modifying 

conditions under which an independent medical 

examiner may perform treatment of certain employees; 

and providing an effective date. 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     85 O.S. 2001, Section 14, is 

amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 14.  A.  1.  The employer shall promptly provide for an 

injured employee such medical, surgical or other attendance or 

treatment, nurse and hospital service, medicine, crutches, and 

apparatus as may be necessary after the injury.  The attending 

physician shall supply the injured employee and the employer with a 

full examining report of injuries found at the time of examination 

and proposed treatment, this report to be supplied within seven (7) 

days after the examination; also, at the conclusion of the treatment 

the attending physician shall supply a full report of the treatment 

to the employer of the injured employee. 

 

2.  The attending physician who renders treatment to the 

employee at any time shall promptly notify the employee and employer 

or the employer's insurer in writing after the employee has reached 

maximum medical improvement and is released from active medical 

care.  If the employee is capable of returning to modified light 

duty work, the attending physician shall promptly notify the 

employee and the employer or the employer's insurer thereof in 

writing and shall also specify what restrictions, if any, must be 

followed by the employer in order to return the employee to work.  

In the event the attending physician provides such notification to 

the employer's insurer, the insurer shall promptly notify the 

employer. 

 

B.  The employer's selected physician shall have the right to 

examine the injured employee and, except as otherwise provided in 
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this section, shall have the right and responsibility to treat the 

injured employee.  A report of such examination shall be furnished 

the injured employee within seven (7) days after such examination. 

 

C.  If the employer fails or neglects to provide medical 

treatment within three (3) days after actual knowledge of the injury 

is received by the employer, the injured employee, during the period 

of such neglect or failure, may select a physician to provide 

medical treatment at the expense of the employer; provided, however, 

that the injured employee, or another in the employee's behalf, may 

obtain emergency treatment at the expense of the employer where such 

emergency treatment is not provided by the employer.  The attending 

physician so selected by the employee shall notify the employer and 

the insurance carrier within seven (7) days after examination or 

treatment was first rendered. 

 

D.  If a self-insured employer, group self-insurance association 

plan, an employer's workers' compensation insurance carrier or an 

insured, which shall include any member of an approved group self-

insured association, policyholder or public entity, regardless of 

whether such entity is insured by CompSource Oklahoma, has 

previously contracted with a certified workplace medical plan, the 

employee shall have two choices: 

 

1. a. The employee shall have the right, for each work-

related injury, to select any physician from a list of 

physicians provided by the employee at the time of 

making an election not to participate in the certified 

workplace medical plan.  The list shall consist only 

of physicians who have: 

 

(1) maintained the employee's medical records prior 

to an injury and have a documented history of 

treatment with the employee prior to an injury, 

or 

 

(2) maintained the medical records of an immediate 

family member of the employee prior to an injury 

and have a documented history of treatment with 

an immediate family member of the employee prior 

to an injury.  For purposes of this division, 

immediate family member means the employee's 

spouse, children, parents, stepchildren, and 

stepparents. 

 

b. An attending physician selected under this paragraph 

must agree to comply with all the rules, terms, and 

conditions of the certified workplace medical plan.  

An attending physician selected under this paragraph 

may refer the employee to a physician outside the 

certified workplace medical plan only if the physician 

to whom the employee is referred agrees to comply with 

all the rules, terms, and conditions of the certified 

workplace medical plan; or 

 

2.  The employee shall elect to participate in the certified 

workplace medical plan.  The employee may apply for a change of 
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physician by utilizing the dispute resolution process set out in the 

certified workplace medical plan on file at the State Department of 

Health. 

 

E.  The term "physician" as used in this section shall mean any 

person licensed in this state as a medical doctor, chiropractor, 

podiatrist, dentist, osteopathic physician or optometrist.  The 

Court may accept testimony from a psychologist if the testimony is 

made under the direction of a medical doctor.  If an injured 

employee should die, whether or not the employee has filed a claim, 

that fact shall not affect liability for medical attention 

previously rendered, and any person entitled to such benefits may 

enforce charges therefor as though the employee had survived. 

 

F.  1.  Whoever renders medical, surgical, or other attendance 

or treatment, nurse and hospital service, medicine, crutches and 

apparatus, or emergency treatment, may submit such charges and 

duration of treatment to the Administrator of the Court for review 

in accordance with the rules of the Administrator. 

 

2.  Such charges and duration of treatment shall be limited to 

the usual, customary and reasonable charges and duration of 

treatment as prescribed and limited by a schedule of fees and 

treatment for all medical providers to be adopted, after notice and 

public hearing, by the Administrator.  Said fee and treatment 

schedule shall be based on the usual, customary and reasonable 

medical charges of health care providers in the same trade area for 

comparable treatment of a person with similar injuries and the 

duration of treatment prevailing in this state for persons with 

similar injuries.  The fee and treatment schedule shall be reviewed 

biennially by the Administrator and, after such review, and notice 

and public hearing, the Administrator shall be empowered to amend or 

alter said fee and treatment schedule to ensure its adequacy; 

provided, however, the fee and treatment schedule shall not be 

amended or altered until January 1, 2003, except to require the 

utilization of the latest Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) codes 

as published by the American Medical Association or the Centers for 

Medicare and Medicaid Services’ codes and coding of supplies and 

materials.  Until January 1, 2003, the fee and treatment schedule 

adopted by the Administrator effective October 1, 2000, shall govern 

and apply to all health care services rendered and supplies provided 

after September 30, 2000, to employees with compensable injuries, 

regardless of the employee’s date of injury.  The Administrator 

shall not increase the overall maximum reimbursement levels for 

health care providers, including hospitals and ambulatory surgical 

centers, in an amount exceeding the cumulative percentage of change 

of the Consumer Price Index – Urban (CPI-U) for medical costs since 

the last biennial review. 

 

3.  The Administrator shall adopt a new fee and treatment 

schedule to be effective not later than January 1, 1998, which 

establishes maximum allowable reimbursement levels for preparation 

for or testimony at a deposition or court appearance which shall not 

exceed Two Hundred Dollars ($200.00) per hour and for work-related 

or medical disability evaluation services. 
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4.  The Administrator's review of medical and treatment charges 

pursuant to this section shall be conducted pursuant to the fee and 

treatment schedule in existence at the time the medical care or 

treatment was provided.  The order of the approving medical and 

treatment charges pursuant to this section shall be enforceable by 

the Court in the same manner as provided in the Workers' 

Compensation Act for the enforcement of other compensation payments.  

Any party feeling aggrieved by the order, decision or award of the 

Administrator shall, within ten (10) days, have the right to request 

a hearing on such medical and treatment charges by a judge of the 

Workers' Compensation Court.  The judge of the Court may affirm the 

decision of the Administrator, or reverse or modify said decision 

only if it is found to be contrary to the fee and treatment schedule 

existing at the time the said medical care or treatment was 

provided.  The order of the judge shall be subject to the same 

appellate procedure set forth in Section 3.6 of this title for all 

other orders of the Court.  The right to recover charges for every 

type of medical care for personal injuries arising out of and in the 

course of covered employment as herein defined, shall lie solely 

with the Workers' Compensation Court, and all jurisdiction of the 

other trial courts of this state over such action is hereby 

abolished.  The foregoing provision, relating to approval and 

enforcement of such charges and duration of treatment, shall not 

apply where a written contract exists between the employer or 

insurance carrier and the person who renders such medical, surgical 

or other attendance or treatment, nurse and hospital service, or 

furnishes medicine, crutches or apparatus.  When a medical care 

provider has brought a claim in the Workers' Compensation Court to 

obtain payment for services, a party who prevails in full on the 

claim shall be entitled to a reasonable attorney fee. 

 

G.  Where the employee is not covered by a certified workplace 

medical plan, the Court on application of the employee shall order 

one change of physician; provided, such change of physician shall be 

allowed for each individual body part injured if the treating 

physician determines that the employee’s injured body parts cannot 

be treated by the same physician.  Any change of physician pursuant 

to this subsection shall be at the expense of the employer; 

provided, the employer shall not be liable to make any of the 

payments provided for in this section, in case of contest of 

liability, where the Court shall decide that the injury does not 

come within the provisions of the Workers' Compensation Act.  On 

application of the employee for a change of physician, the Court 

shall set the matter for hearing within seven (7) days of filing the 

application.  At or before the hearing, the employee shall present 

to the employer a list of three physicians qualified to treat the 

employee’s injury, and the employer shall choose one of the 

physicians.  The Court shall order that the selected physician be 

allowed to treat the employee at the expense of the employer.  

Except in cases covered by a certified workplace medical plan, in 

any case where the claimant and the treating physician disagree as 

to the necessity of surgery, the claimant may petition the Court for 

the appointment of an independent medical examiner to determine the 

appropriateness of the surgery.  In no event may the independent 

medical examiner, or a facility owned or partly owned by the 

independent medical examiner, be allowed to perform such surgery 

unless both parties agree whether directly, or indirectly by virtue 
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of a pecuniary interest, economically benefit from the performance 

of said surgery or be allowed to perform such surgery unless both 

employee and employer agree through written stipulation and said 

stipulation occurs prior to appointment, referral and notice to said 

independent medical examiner. 

 

H.  1.  Whenever a workers’ compensation case is not covered 

under a certified workplace medical plan, case management may be 

utilized whenever the employee has more than three (3) lost workdays 

in succession.  For cases not covered by a certified workplace 

medical plan, and where the insurance company does not provide case 

management, case management may be granted by the Workers’ 

Compensation Court on the request of any party, or when the Court 

determines that case management is appropriate.  The Court shall 

appoint a case manager from a list of qualified case managers 

developed, maintained and periodically reviewed by the Court. 

 

2.  The reasonable and customary charges of a medical case 

manager appointed by the Court shall be borne by the employer. 

 

3.  Except in cases covered by a certified workplace medical 

plan, a case manager may be replaced if requested by the employee. 

 

SECTION 2.     AMENDATORY     85 O.S. 2001, Section 17, is 

amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 17.  A.  1.  The determination of disability shall be 

the responsibility of the Workers’ Compensation Court.  Any claim 

submitted by an employee for compensation for permanent disability 

must be supported by competent medical testimony which shall include 

an evaluation by a physician, including, but not limited to, the 

treating physician or an independent medical examiner stating his or 

her opinion of the employee's percentage of permanent impairment and 

whether or not the impairment is job-related and caused by the 

accidental injury or occupational disease.  Medical opinions 

addressing compensability and permanent impairment must be stated 

within a reasonable degree of medical certainty.  For purposes of 

this section, a physician shall have the same meaning as defined in 

Section 14 of this title and shall include a person licensed by 

another state who would be qualified to be a licensed physician 

under the laws of this state. 

 

2.  When the medical testimony to be introduced on behalf of the 

employee and employer is divergent by more than twenty-five percent 

(25%) as to the extent of permanent impairment of the employee or 

when there is any disagreement in the evidence as to the medical 

cause of the medical permanent impairment, or if the employee has no 

lost time from employment, any party may challenge such testimony by 

giving written notice to all other parties and to the Administrator.  

The written notice shall be given prior to or during any prehearing 

conference.  Upon receipt of such notice, the challenging party and 

the party challenged shall select a third physician who shall be 

afforded a reasonable opportunity to examine the employee together 

with all medical records involved and any other medical data or 

evidence that the physician may consider to be relevant.  The third 

physician shall issue a verified written report on a form provided 

by the Administrator to the Court stating his or her finding of the 
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percentage of permanent impairment of the employee and whether or 

not the impairment is job-related and caused by the accidental 

injury or occupational disease. 

 

3.  Any party may request the deposition testimony of any 

physician providing a written medical report on the issue of 

temporary disability, permanent disability, causation, apportionment 

or rehabilitation.  Except in the case of Independent Medical 

Examiners appointed by order of the Court, the party requesting the 

deposition testimony of any such physician shall be responsible for 

the reasonable charges of the physician for such testimony, 

preparation time, and the expense of the deposition. 

 

B.  When the challenging party and the challenged party are for 

any reason unable or unwilling to agree upon the appointment of a 

third physician within ten (10) days, the Court shall appoint the 

third physician.  Upon receipt of the third physician's report, the 

party shall have the right to object to the introduction into 

evidence of the report.  The objection must be made by giving 

written notification to all parties and to the Court within five (5) 

days after receipt of the report.  The physicians must then testify 

in person or by deposition. 

 

C.  Any physician who is appointed or selected pursuant to the 

provisions of this section shall be reimbursed for the medical 

examination, reports and fees in a reasonable and customary amount 

set by the Court, and these costs shall be borne by the employer. 

 

D.  1.  The Court shall develop and implement an independent 

medical examiner system by no later than July 1, 1995.  The Court 

shall create, maintain and review a list of licensed physicians who 

shall serve as independent medical examiners from a list of licensed 

physicians who have completed such course study as the Administrator 

of the Workers' Compensation Court may require.  Such courses shall 

provide training to establish familiarity with the American Medical 

Association's "Guides to the Evaluation of Permanent Impairment", or 

alternative method or system of evaluating permanent impairment, for 

the category of injury established by the Administrator for which 

such physician desires to be an independent medical examiner.  The 

Court shall, to the best of its ability, include the most 

experienced and competent physicians in the specific fields of 

expertise utilized most often in the treatment of injured employees.  

Physicians serving as third physicians before November 4, 1994, 

shall be considered to have met the requirements of this paragraph. 

 

2.  The independent medical examiner in a case involving 

permanent disability may not be a treating physician of the employee 

and may not have treated the employee with respect to the injury for 

which the claim is being made or the benefits are being paid.  

Nothing in this subsection precludes the selection of a health care 

provider authorized to receive reimbursement under Section 14 of 

this title to serve in the capacity of an independent medical 

examiner. 

 

3.  At any time during the pendency of the action but not less 

than thirty (30) days before a hearing, any party to the action may 

request the appointment of an independent medical examiner from the 
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list of independent medical examiners.  An independent medical 

examiner may be appointed less than thirty (30) days before a 

hearing if mutually acceptable to the parties.  If the parties are 

unable to agree on the independent medical examiner, the Court may 

make the appointment.  An independent medical examiner also may be 

appointed by the Court on its own motion.  The appointment or 

selection of the independent medical examiner may be made when 

requested by the parties even in the absence of any medical 

testimony supporting or contesting an issue. 

 

4.  The Court shall, to the best of its ability, maintain a 

geographic balance of independent medical examiners. 

 

5.  The parties are responsible for the expeditious transmittal 

of the employee's medical records, prior Court orders involving the 

employee, and other pertinent information to the independent medical 

examiner.  The independent medical examiner may examine the employee 

as often as the independent medical examiner determines necessary. 

 

6.  The independent medical examiner shall submit a verified 

written report to the Court as provided in subsection A of this 

section and shall provide a copy of the report to the parties.  If 

the independent medical examiner undertakes active treatment of the 

employee, the independent medical examiner shall provide the Court 

and parties with progress reports, not less often than every thirty 

(30) days.  The independent medical examiner's report shall include 

a determination of whether or not the employee is capable of 

returning to light duty work, and what restrictions, if any, shall 

be followed by the employer in order to permit the employee to 

return to work. 

 

7.  If the independent medical examiner determines that the 

employee is capable of returning to work and the claimant elects not 

to do so, temporary total disability and medical benefits shall 

cease, unless otherwise ordered by the Court.  In any case where the 

claimant contests the cessation of such benefits, the Court shall 

hear the dispute within thirty (30) days after the filing of the 

employee’s Motion to Set for Trial.  The trial shall not be delayed 

unless both parties agree. 

 

8.  Any independent medical examiner who is appointed or 

selected pursuant to the provisions of this subsection shall be 

reimbursed for the medical examination, reports and fees in a 

reasonable and customary amount set by the Court, and these costs 

shall be borne by the employer. 

 

9.  The Court, in consultation with the Advisory Council on 

Workers' Compensation, shall create a review process to oversee on a 

continuing basis the quality of performance and the timeliness of 

the submission of medical findings by independent medical examiners. 

 

10.  The Court shall promulgate rules necessary to effectuate 

the purposes of this subsection. 

 

E.  Until the implementation of the independent medical examiner 

system in subsection D of this section, third physicians shall be 

selected or appointed as provided in subsections A and B of this 
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section.  Upon implementation of the independent medical examiner 

system, independent medical examiners shall be selected or appointed 

as provided in subsection D of this section. 

 

F.  The parties may stipulate to the appointment of a third 

physician or, upon implementation of the independent medical 

examiner system in subsection D of this section, an independent 

medical examiner, even in the absence of divergent medical 

testimony. 

 

G.  The impairment rating determined by the third physician or, 

upon implementation of the independent medical examiner system, the 

independent medical examiner, may be followed by the Court.  If the 

Court deviates from the impairment rating, the Court shall 

specifically identify by written findings of fact the basis for such 

deviation in its order. 

 

H.  In no event may an independent medical examiner, or facility 

owned or operated, or partially owned or operated, by the 

independent medical examiner, treat whether directly, or indirectly 

by virtue of a pecuniary interest, economically benefit from the 

performance of treatment of an employee whose claim the independent 

medical examiner has reviewed for permanent impairment, return to 

work, or the necessity of further medical treatment, unless both 

parties employee and employer agree through written stipulation and 

said stipulation occurs prior to appointment, referral and notice to 

said independent medical examiner. 

 

SECTION 3.  This act shall become effective November 1, 2002. 

 

Passed the Senate the 2nd day of May, 2002. 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer of the Senate 

 

 

Passed the House of Representatives the 24th day of April, 2002. 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer of the House 

 of Representatives 
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